

**NO. PD-0300-24**

---

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

---

**CRYSTAL MASON,**  
**Appellant,**

**V.**

**STATE OF TEXAS,**  
**Appellee.**

---

From the Second Court of Appeals,  
Cause No. 02-18-00138-CR

Trial Court Cause No. 1485710D  
From the 432<sup>nd</sup> District Court of Tarrant County, Texas  
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Thomas Buser-Clancy (Lead Counsel)

Texas Bar No. 24078344

Savannah Kumar

Texas Bar No. 24120098

ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.

1018 Preston St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: (713) 942-8146

Fax: (915) 642-6752

*tuser-clancy@aclutx.org*

*skumar@aclutx.org*

Alison Grinter

Texas Bar No. 24043476

6738 Old Settlers Way

Dallas, TX 75236

Telephone: (214) 704-6400

*alisongrinter@gmail.com*

*\*Additional counsel on following page*

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT GRANTED**

NO. PD-0300-24

---

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

---

CRYSTAL MASON,  
Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
Appellee.

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

---

Christina Beeler  
Texas Bar No. 24096124  
Zachary Dolling  
Texas Bar No. 24105809  
Texas Civil Rights Project  
1405 Montopolis Drive  
Austin, TX 78741-3438  
Telephone: (512) 474-5073 ext. 105  
Fax: (512) 474-0726  
*christinab@texascivilrights.org*  
*zachary@texascivilrights.org*

Sophia Lin Lakin\*\*  
New York Bar No. 5182076  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 519-7836  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
*slakin@aclu.org*

Kim T. Cole  
Texas Bar No. 24071024  
2770 Main Street, Suite 186  
Frisco, Texas 75033  
Telephone: (214) 702-2551  
Fax: (972) 947-3834  
*kcole@kcolelaw.com*

*\*\*pro hac vice forthcoming*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The court of appeals correctly determined that the evidence was not legally sufficient to uphold Ms. Mason’s conviction.....	17
A. The legal sufficiency standard of review is not a rubber stamp of the verdict.....	17
B. The applicable law and <i>Mason II</i> .....	20
C. The Second Court of Appeals correctly applied the legal sufficiency standard of review to conclude that the evidence was insufficient to show Ms. Mason “actually realized” she was ineligible to vote. ....	22
1. The evidence is insufficient to show that Ms. Mason read the relevant part of the provisional ballot affidavit. ....	24
2. There is no evidence to show Ms. Mason actually realized she was ineligible to vote. ....	32
a) The court of appeals correctly held that evidence that Ms. Mason read the left side of the provisional ballot affidavit does not show she “actually realized” that she was ineligible to vote.....	32
b) Ms. Mason’s trial testimony does not show her mens rea in November of 2016 at the time of the actus reus. ....	37
II. The court of appeals’ legal sufficiency decision can be affirmed for two independent reasons. ....	46
A. The State’s <i>mens rea</i> theory impermissibly rests on the provisional ballot affidavit. ....	46
B. Under this Court’s precedent, the lack of decisional authority establishing that federal supervised release rendered Ms. Mason ineligible to vote, means	



that it was not possible to demonstrate that Ms. Mason actually realized she was ineligible in 2016. ....50

III. Although the court of appeals correctly applied this Court’s precedent on legal sufficiency review, if this Court determines otherwise, it should order a new trial. ....54

IV. Ms. Mason has a point of error remaining. ....55

CONCLUSION .....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Page(s)

<i>Acevedo v. State</i> , <a href="#">255 S.W.3d 162</a> (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. ref’d).....	22
<i>Baltimore v. State</i> , <a href="#">689 S.W.3d 331</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2024) .....	18, 20
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , <a href="#">481 S.W.2d 125</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1972) .....	30
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , <a href="#">168 S.W.3d 802</a> (Tex. 2005) .....	41, 42
<i>Cook v. State</i> , <a href="#">884 S.W.2d 485</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	42
<i>Delarosa v. State</i> , <a href="#">677 S.W.3d 668</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 20, 2023) .....	42
<i>Delay v. State</i> , <a href="#">465 S.W.3d 232</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , <a href="#">666 S.W.3d 571</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2023) .....	20, 21
<i>Flores v. State</i> <a href="#">155 S.W.2d 932</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1941) .....	27
<i>Gold v. State</i> , <a href="#">736 S.W.2d 685</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) .....	26
<i>Green v. State</i> , <a href="#">893 S.W.2d 536</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) (en banc) .....	55
<i>Guevara v. State</i> , <a href="#">152 S.W.3d 45</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	19

<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , <a href="#">502 S.W.2d 746</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1973) .....	30
<i>Hacker v. State</i> , <a href="#">389 S.W.3d 860</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	19, 29
<i>Hammack v. State</i> , <a href="#">622 S.W.3d 910</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , <a href="#">457 U.S. 800</a> (1982).....	51
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , <a href="#">29 S.W.2d 384</a> (1930).....	43
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , <a href="#">214 S.W.3d 9</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>Hutch v. State</i> , <a href="#">922 S.W.2d 166</a> (Tex. Crim. App.,1996) .....	55
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , <a href="#">443 U.S. 307</a> (1979).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , <a href="#">468 S.W.3d 656</a> (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. granted) .....	23
<i>Laster v. State</i> , <a href="#">275 S.W.3d 512</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	18
<i>Mason v. State</i> , <a href="#">598 S.W.3d 755</a> (Tex. App—Fort Worth 2020) ( <i>Mason I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. State</i> , <a href="#">663 S.W.3d 621</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) ( <i>Mason II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. State</i> , <a href="#">687 S.W.3d 772</a> (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2024) ( <i>Mason III</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , <a href="#">421 S.W.3d 869</a> (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref'd).....	23

<i>Merritt v. State</i> , <a href="#">368 S.W.3d 516</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	19
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> <a href="#">383 S.W.3d 190</a> (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied).....	30
<i>Nisbett v. State</i> , <a href="#">552 S.W.3d 244</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2018) .....	19, 22
<i>Redwine v. State</i> , <a href="#">305 S.W.3d 360</a> (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. ref'd) .....	27
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , <a href="#">377 S.W.2d 656</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1964) .....	28
<i>Speth v. State</i> , <a href="#">6 S.W.3d 530</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) (en banc) .....	36, 52
<i>Torres v. State</i> , <a href="#">785 S.W.2d 824</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , <a href="#">369 F.3d 847</a> (5th Cir. 2004) .....	36, 52
<i>United States v. Jeanes</i> , <a href="#">150 F.3d 483</a> (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , <a href="#">427 F.2d 957</a> (5th Cir. 1970) .....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , <a href="#">529 U.S. 53</a> (2000).....	35
<i>United States v. McDougald</i> , <a href="#">990 F.2d 259</a> (6th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>Varnes v. State</i> , <a href="#">63 S.W.3d 824</a> (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) .....	30
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , <a href="#">960 S.W.2d 429</a> (Tex. App.—Eastland 1998, pet. ref'd).....	30

<i>Williams v. State</i> , <a href="#">235 S.W.3d 742</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , <a href="#">393 S.W.3d 763</a> (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	18
<i>Wright v. State</i> , <a href="#">603 S.W.2d 838</a> (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1979) (op. on reh'g).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
<a href="#">52 U.S.C. § 21082</a> .....	49
<a href="#">Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(e)</a> .....	34
<a href="#">Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(4)(A)</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<a href="#">Tex. Elec. Code § 64.008(b)</a> .....	10
<a href="#">Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<a href="#">Tex. Elec. Code § 65.056(a)</a> .....	25
<a href="#">Tex. Penal Code § 34.02</a> .....	51
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="#">43A Tex. Prac., Criminal Practice And Procedure (3d ed.)</a> .....	36
87th Leg., 2nd C.S. 321 (2021), <a href="https://journals.house.texas.gov/hjrnl/872/pdf/87C2DAY06FINAL.PDF#page=7">https://journals.house.texas.gov/hjrnl/872/pdf/87C2DAY06FINAL.PDF#page=7</a> .....	53
87th Leg., R.S. S210 (2021), <a href="https://journals.house.texas.gov/HJRNL/87R/PDF/87RDAY60SUPPLEMENT.PDF">https://journals.house.texas.gov/HJRNL/87R/PDF/87RDAY60SUPPLEMENT.PDF</a> .....	48
Alexander F. Sarch, <i>Knowledge, Recklessness and the Connection Required Between Actus Reus and Mens Rea</i> , <a href="#">120 Penn St. L. Rev.</a> <a href="#">1, 7</a> (2015).....	43
Wayne R. LaFave, <a href="#">1 SUBST. Crim. L. § 6.3(a) (3d ed.)</a> (2023).....	43
